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Dear Mr Brookes, 

Consultation on implementing the abstraction elements of the Water Act 2003

Thank you for informing the Minerals Products Association (MPA, formed from the merger of the Quarry Products Association, the British Concrete Association and The Concrete Centre) of your proposals set out in the consultation on implementing the abstraction elements of the Water Act 2003.

Introduction

The Mineral Products Association is the principal trade association representing aggregates and similar mineral extraction and production operations in Great Britain.  Our members represent 100% of cement production, 90% of aggregates production and 95% of asphalt and ready mixed concrete production.  They are also responsible for producing important industrial materials such as silica sand, agricultural and industrial lime and mortar.  

The MPA recognises that the abstraction licensing system in England is outdated and requires modernising to comply with the Water Framework Directive.  The sustainable use of water is essential to preserve water resources for present and future generations. Equally, aggregate extraction is essential to the economy and our way of life.  The management of water is a critical element of quarry development, which can only take place where the minerals lie.
For many of our members dewatering is an essential part of their operations, without dewatering many quarries would cease to operate, thereby jeopardising the steady and adequate supply of minerals, which is a vital part of existing planning guidance, as set out in the Government’s Minerals Policy Statement 1, Planning and Minerals (MPS1 2006).  The ability to dewater is vital to secure the future supply of aggregates construction materials, upon which the whole construction industry depends.  What is at stake is the ability of operators to have certainty about their longer term ability to extract, particularly when the life of the quarry is planned (and permitted) for longer than the life of the water transfer licence.  This raises investment risks, which can not be quantified.    
During the passage of the Water Bill through both Houses of Parliament, the MPA’s predecessor organisation, QPA, fought hard to ensure that it reflected the realities of minerals extraction operations, not least those of hard rock extraction.  During this passage and on completion of the Act being introduced into law, we received confirmation in writing (Hansard extracts and correspondence with the then Secretary of State – Rt Hon Margaret Beckett, MP – the responsible Minister – Rt Hon Elliot Morley, MP - and the then Chief Executive of the Environment Agency - Baroness Young of Old Scone – that licence time limits would reflect the length of typical planning consents and that, when compensation might become payable in the case of a permit refusal, it would be at a commercially valid level.
Subsequently, in June 1998 the QPA responded to the Government’s Consultation “The Review of the Water Abstraction Licensing System in England and Wales”.  In our response we expressed concerns with regard to implementing time limited licensing and identified that imposing water abstraction licences and a stricter regime for site dewatering on previously exempt quarries could have serious impacts for the industry as articulated above. 
It is therefore essential that, if a permit application is refused and this refusal is withheld at appeal, the compensation provisions are robust.  The proposed cut off date of 6 October 2024 is unacceptable for the payment of compensation.  We propose that the date should be removed, as explained in our answer to questions 8 and 9.

Description of Quarry Activities 

Brief explanations on the activities undertaken by our operations are provided here, more detail can be found in Appendix 1. 

The management of groundwater is an integral part of quarrying activity.  Dependent on the location of the quarry and the climatic conditions, quarries may continually manage the presence of excess water by abstracting and transferring to either the same aquifer or a source (either surface or groundwater) nearby. Quarries often abstract groundwater or surface water for processes such as mineral washing.  Abstraction as well as the change to existing topography may result in changes to the overall flow and volume of groundwater within the catchment area of the quarry.  This is managed through planning conditions and strategic plans, such as surface or groundwater management plans.  

Our industry handles large volumes of water through the process of dewatering, enabling operators to extract minerals dry; this water is not consumed, but returned to the water environment, discharged near the source of abstraction.   Abstraction is an essential part of most crushed rock operations and many sand and gravel ones, so as to allow the safe and efficient extraction of material below the water table.  

Main Concerns 

In brief our main concerns are:

· The majority of our operations are non-consumptive, simply dewatering to allow the dry working of mineral below the water table. 
· Unlike other industries, our operations have to be situated where there is an accessible mineral resource and this, in turn, is dependent on geology, amongst other factors.  We are unable to relocate to a more suitable location (in terms of CAMS) due to this.

· Industry and regulators require clear, effective Technical Guidance so that there is clarity of requirements between the regulator and the regulated.
· The implementation date of October 2009, with applications required by October 2010, is almost impossible to meet.  It is unlikely that both the Environment Agency and Industry will be able to meet this schedule and it should be extended. If this is unachievable, the opportunity to stagger the applications may be an alternative and, if agreed, this should be done in consultation with industry.   

· The cut off date for compensation (6 October 2024) should be removed.  We consider that in some cases compensation claims may continue after this deadline, as explained in our answers to questions 8 and 9.
More detailed information on these points can be found in the accompanying document, Appendix 1. 

Questions 

Section 2 – Transitional arrangements

Q1 Subject to a right of appeal, should the Agency be able to change the type or number of licences applied for or treat an application as a variation of an existing licence?

Yes 
The MPA acknowledges that the EA should be able to amend the type or numbers of licences applied for, or treat an application as a variation of an existing licence.  In some circumstances this will indeed be necessary.

We are concerned, however, that a transfer licence will not confer protected rights to the holder.  Our members require a high degree of certainty for future operations and investments which this would not provide.  

We are also concerned that the ability for the EA to decide unilaterally which type of licence is necessary could have serious financial implications for quarry operators in view of the annual cost for a full abstraction licence compared to no annual cost for a transfer licence.  It is also essential that the applicant is fully consulted before a decision is reached.  
Clear technical guidance will be needed to ensure that our members understand the basis on which applications for particular licences should be made.  Clear guidance will also be necessary that details the basis on which EA officers can amend the types or numbers of licences applied for.  
Finally, assurance will be needed that such decisions will achieve outcomes that are at least neutral in cost terms for applicants and that there should normally only be the need for an EA decision where the applicant has made a manifest error in the nature of the application.  

Q2 Should any special transitional provisions be made to deal with these existing consents or should they expire naturally at the end of their time limit?

No comment
Q3 Do you agree that 4 years is a reasonable qualifying period? If not, what do you suggest as an alternative and why?
Yes, in most situations

The MPA considers that, in most situations, four years is a reasonable qualifying period.  However, there is no link between paras 2.32 and 2.33, which refer to applications with existing abstractions, that have to be made before 1/10/2010, and with the provisions for “contemplated” dewatering mentioned in para 4.8.  The consultation misinterprets the Regulations, which only requires details of “any abstraction” (Reg 2(a)).  It does not, as the paper implies, require there to have been an abstraction for four years prior to the application.  
Therefore MPA considers that clarification is required as to what evidence will be acceptable to demonstrate right of access and evidence of actual or intended abstraction.  We foresee several situations where there may be some difficulty arising in establishing that actual or intended abstraction has occurred in the qualifying period:-

· A quarry that has been dormant for four years or longer.  The quarry may have flooded and require dewatering under an abstraction or transfer licence.  In the past the quarry would have been dewatered to facilitate mineral extraction below the water table.  

· A quarry that is active, but extraction is at present above the water table and there is no need to abstract groundwater at the present time.  
· A site not yet started, but with planning permission that includes dewatering.  Some operators request, and have planning permission ready, to open a new site.  However the site may not have begun working, save perhaps for some surface development, and there would be no evidence of abstraction. 
In these cases the MPA would expect the evidence of planning permission to abstract below the water table to be sufficient evidence of a contemplated abstraction.
The MPA considers that there may be a need for different qualifying evidence to reflect the particular circumstances associated with minerals extraction, i.e. the long life of operations that do not always require pumping at all times.
Q4 Do you think a one year application period provides abstractors of newly licensable abstractions with sufficient time to submit their applications?

No, dependent on required detail for application submission 
Dependent on the detail required in the application submissions, the MPA considers that one year is an insufficient period in which to submit applications for all newly licensable abstractions.  Many of our large members operate in excess of 100 quarries each.  There will be a significant burden on such operators in terms of the resources necessary to compile all the required data and the costs associated with making applications at the same time. 
The regulations for implementing the Mine Waste Directive came into force on 7 July 2009 and these require all of our members to submit permit applications to the EA by December 2010 to obtain permission to continue their operations .  The requirement to submit applications for abstraction/ transfer permits during the same timescale would be an unreasonable burden to place on the industry and the EA.  

Considering the time that Government and the EA have had to implement this part of the Directive and the time allocated to the EA to make a decision on an application (five years) the MPA considers that one year for industry to put in a huge number of applications is wholly unreasonable.  It is through no fault of the industry that the deadlines for implementation have been shortened.  We were initially led to understand that there would be a two year period (“Taking Water Responsibly”) in which applications would be made.  
The MPA considers that a minimum period of two years is necessary for our members operating multiple sites to absorb the additional costs and adequately manage the process for submissions.  
Clear, effective Technical Guidance will be required before our members can even start accumulating the information necessary for the application. 

Further comments can be found in the supporting document, Annex 1.
Q5 Once a currently exempt abstraction becomes licensable under the 2003 Act and if a full licence is granted, it will be subject to annual charges. Do you have any comments about this or any of the other charges that will be payable for an application under the transitional provisions?

Our response to this question reflects our concerns raised in respect of Question 4.  

The costs involved for large companies to submit all licence applications by a single deadline in 2010 will place an unreasonable direct cost burden on our members to be absorbed during the worst economic conditions for decades, the effects of which are being felt particularly hard by our members.  
In the case of a large company with up to 100 quarries the proposals for full transitional applications would result in an initial cost of £13,500 in application fees alone to be met in one year.  Although not costed in detail, our members advise that the costs of preparing and submitting abstraction applications could be £1,250-£2,000 for a simple application, if consultants are engaged.  The use of such external resources will be unavoidable for most of our members, bearing in mind that they will also be preparing the applications for each site necessary to discharge their obligations under the Mining Waste Directive.  The figures quoted exclude any post submission advertising costs or costs associated with installation of new monitoring boreholes and any data collection necessary to support an application.  Obviously, for more complex settings, costs will be significantly greater when modelling costs are included.  
It is also unclear whether the £135 application fee is the full application fee.  It is stated at paragraph 2.37 that the fee “…covers the initial processing and registration of the application.”  It is unclear whether, after initial processing and registration, an additional fee will be sought to determine the application. 

There is also no consideration of circumstances where a licence application is withdrawn during the five year determination period and whether there will be any refund of fees.  It must be remembered that the development of a quarry is, in essence, a temporary activity and site conditions, including the need to abstract water, may change as extraction progresses.  
Q6 Do you consider a period of up to 5 years from the end of the application period to be a reasonable time for the Agency to reach a decision on all applications? Should the time for determining a licence application be shorter or longer?

Yes, with staggered application submissions 

The MPA considers that the deadline for determining all applications should remain 2015. 
Section 3 – Removal of exempt area status

Q7 Do you agree with the proposal to apply the normal threshold in areas previously exempt from licence control in line with the rest of England and Wales?

No Comment 
Section 4 - Compensation

Q8 Do you agree that a period of 6 years following an appeal decision is a reasonable period of time in which to make a claim for compensation?

No

The question only refers to the 6-year period and should reflect both the 6-year period and the 2024 cut off date, as written in the Consultation paper paras 2.7 and 4.8 and the draft Regulations, paras 9 to 11.  Our answer is therefore in response to both aspects of the compensation deadline. 

It is essential for our members that proper compensation is payable in a sufficient timescale in the case of a permit application refusal that is upheld by appeal.  Under the proposed deadline of 6 October 2024 this will not be fulfilled.  We do not object to the proposed 6-year time limit on claims following any appeal decision after a refusal of a licence application.

There are huge implications for our members, who currently extract, or plan to extract, below the water table, if a transfer or abstraction licence is refused.  This, in many cases, would see the end of the operation and it is essential that the operator is able to recoup the investment he will have made in developing the quarry or mine on the assumption that he would be able to dewater.   In the case of a permit refusal a small operator could be put out of business.

Assuming that an application is determined by 30 September 2015, it could take in excess of nine years for an appeal to be finally determined.  Appeal processes take a long time by their very nature and, with the introduction of the many variables in the water environment, the process is sure to be extended.  Any cut off point should take into account the time required for the completion of the appeal process and the completion of the judicial process in case of a legal challenge.  Our experience of the appeal and judicial process has led us to believe that this could take over five years, leaving the cut off date of 2024 very close. 

We therefore believe that the cut off date of 6 October 2024 should be removed, where the applicant has pursued an application in a diligent manner. 
Q9 Do you agree that at least 10 years is a reasonable period of time to convert a plan into an application and then, following an appeal decision, make a claim in this category? Should this period be shorter or longer?

Yes, to making the application, no to making a claim
Mineral extraction is by its nature a long operation.  Most operations have a life span of over 25 years and dewatering will most likely be required for some of this time.  In some cases the operation will not require a licence in excess of 10 years, dependent on the operation.  

Provided there is no restriction on how long a licence may be applied for in advance of the requirement to dewater, then 10 years would be a sufficient period in which to lodge an application, but not to also make a claim.  As stated in our response to question 8 we do not believe that an arbitrary cut off for claiming compensation is fair or reasonable, where the time required to complete the application and then make a claim is not within the control of the applicant.  

Clear, effective guidance will be needed to set out clearly those circumstances where, due to a delay attributed to the operator, the cut off would apply.

Q10 Do you think it is reasonable that no compensation be paid to abstractors who are public authorities or where the abstraction is causing serious damage to the environment?

Clearly, we cannot answer in respect of the Public Authorities, but, with regard to the issue of ‘serious damage to the environment’ we do not understand how this will work, if the abstraction is lawful at present.  It is unclear how the Secretary of State would come to his or her opinion that the abstraction is causing “serious damage”.  There is no definition of serious damage in the guidance.  Furthermore, the consultation paper seems to misinterpret what the draft regulations say (Reg 10(2)). The question above suggests that damage has already occurred or is happening now, whereas the regulations imply that, where damage might happen, compensation would not be payable.  This latter interpretation would be totally unacceptable to the industry
Section 5 – New exemptions

Q11 Do you support the proposed exemption for ports and harbours?

No comment 

Q12 Do you agree with the proposed exemption for dredging operations?

No comment 

Q13 Does the definition of ―authority‖ cover all public bodies with a statutory duty to undertake dredging?

No comment 

Q14 Do you agree with the proposed exemption for water meadows and that this should be limited to the abstraction or impounding of water within a water meadow where that is necessary solely for the management, operation or maintenance of a water meadow?

No comment 

Q15 Do you agree that the Mersey and Weaver River Authority exemption from licence control relating to the abstraction of water with a high saline content from specified underground strata should continue as at present, albeit in a new legal form?

No comment 

Q16 Do you support the proposal that all new impounding works constructed by or on behalf of Internal Drainage Boards in exercise of their functions and within their appointed areas should be exempt from licence control or, if not, why not?

No comment 

Concluding Remarks

The MPA would again like to thank DEFRA for the opportunity to comment on the proposals set out in the consultation on implementing the abstraction elements of the Water Act 2003.  
We consider that guidance should be developed jointly with industry, which will provide a more effective and transparent document for industry and the EA.  MPA looks forward to assisting the Agency with this assignment. 
Yours sincerely,
Nicola Owen

Environment and Waste Policy Executive

Mineral Products Association 

PAGE  
1

